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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001 
 
Requesters: Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, and Samuel Mandell 
Request Date: February 4, 2022 
Response Date: March 4, 2022 

 
 
Question 44: 
Describe what were the ambient conditions (e.g., wind speed, dry-bulb temperature, relative 
humidity, etc.) as recorded by PG&E’s nearest weather station at the time of the incident? 
 
 
Response to Question 44: 
The closest PG&E weather station to the area of interest, designated PG315 “Bucks Lake 
Road”,  is located 4.11 miles from the area of interest at the following coordinates: 39.94472N, 
120.98215W; Elevation 3443 FT. 
 
We are producing weather data reported by station PG315 from 15:00 hours on July 21, 2021 
to 19:00 hours on July 22, 2021.  This data was extracted from our internal databases and is 
produced at Bates number PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000000238. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-003 
 
Requesters: Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, Layla Labagh 
Request Date: October 25, 2022 
Response Date: November 18, 2022 

 
 
Question 2: 
Did PG&E representatives see downed conductors in the span between poles 100389434 and 
100389433 while collecting the Smart Meters from  on July 25, 
2021? 
 
 
Response to Question 2: 
On July 25, 2021, the United States Forest Service (“USFS”) had blocked off the suspected 
origin site, and PG&E employees were not given access to the area.  Based on observations from 
outside the areas cordoned off by the USFS, to the best of their recollection, the PG&E 
employees could see lines that were either down or sagging and at least one tree that had fallen 
over, but were not able to make any observations as to whether the downed or sagging lines and 
fallen vegetation were a cause of fire activity or the result of fire activity.  Notably, the Fly Fire 
caused extensive damage to utility equipment and vegetation outside of the origin area as well. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 









PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001  
 

Requesters:  Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, Samuel Mandell 
Request Date:  February 4, 2022 
Response Date:  May 27, 2022 
 
 
Question 25: 
Provide logs documenting the number of faults and other protective device relay operations that 
occurred on the affected section of the Subject Circuit during the past three years. 
 
 
Response to Question 25: 
We understand “faults and other protective device relay operations” to refer to momentary or 
sustained outages recorded by line reclosers or circuit breakers monitoring the affected section of 
the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit (“Subject Devices”).   
 
We are producing a log of faults and other protective device relay operations recorded by the 
Subject Devices from July 1, 2018 to July 31, 2021 in Table 1 below.1  The table below lists 
certain fuses as being a device that operated.  To be clear, however, fuses do not record data.  
These fuses are listed because our outage management system can examine outage information 
reported by SmartMeters and estimate that a particular fuse may have opened.  A physical 
inspection is required to confirm whether the fuse opened.  We are also producing corresponding 
reports of outages on the Gansner 1101 Circuit from July 1, 2018 to July 31, 2021 from PG&E’s 
Integrated Logging and Information System Operations Database (“ILIS”), at the Bates ranges 
provided in Table 1 below. 
 
We are only producing entries or records relating to outages that are corroborated by SCADA 
data or Operations logs for the Subject Devices.  We are not producing records of outages 
automatically populated into the ILIS database from SmartMeter data that indicate a momentary 
outage took place, but that are not corroborated by SCADA data or Operations logs for the 
Subject Devices.  Such lack of corroboration indicates that these outages may not have actually 
occurred on the devices listed in the ILIS outage reports. 
 
We are also not producing entries related to planned outages and Public Safety Power Shutoff 
(“PSPS”) outages recorded by the Subject Devices, as these outages typically do not involve the 
automatic operation of a source side protective device.  As we explain in our responses to the 
SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 001, Questions 41 and 46, the Gansner 1101 Circuit did 
not meet the threshold criteria for inclusion in any PSPS events in July 2021.

 
1 We note that there are few faults or other protective device relay operations listed for LR 46826 because LR 46826 
was a temporary device.  It was installed to provide additional protection while the Gansner 1101 Circuit was 
temporarily sourced by generators, as indicated on the single-line diagram previously provided in our response to 
SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 001, Question 6. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-002 
 
 

Requesters:  Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, and Emily Fisher 
Request Date:  July 1, 2022 
Response Date:  September 2, 2022 
 
 
Question 11: 
Based on the TCC curve, and the fault currents detected in the Subject Circuit, at what time did 
Fuse 18101 (#1) blow, approximately? 
 
 
Response to Question 11: 
We estimate, based on available SmartMeter and fault current data, that Fuse 18101 (#1) blew at 
approximately 1802 hours.  The data also indicates that Fuse 1797 likely blew at approximately 
1650 hours, although we cannot confirm that this fuse definitively operated because it was 
collected by the United States Forest Service and we have not gained access to examine it.  Fuses 
also do not record when they operate.  
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-002 
 
 

Requesters:  Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, and Emily Fisher 
Request Date:  July 1, 2022 
Response Date:  September 9, 2022 
 
 
Question 16: 
Please answer the following questions regarding de-energization of a distribution power line: 

a. Describe the data and information PG&E’s Distribution Operators have access to when 
making a decision to de-energize the line? 

b. Describe the process of deciding to de-energize the line and explain specifically in the 
context of what the operator would have known on July 22, 2021 with regard to the 
Subject Circuit. 

c. Did the Distribution Operators have access to the oscillography data that showed the 
fault? 

d. Describe what customer information the Distribution Operators were aware of for the 
Subject Circuit? 

e. Did PG&E receive any calls from customers regarding outages on the Subject Circuit 
from 1600 hours to 1810 hours, when the Distribution Operators remotely de-energized 
the circuit? 

f. List all SCADA alarms the Distribution Operator saw for the subject circuit, originating 
near the incident area on July 22, 2021 from 1550 hours to 1810 hours with the time and 
priority level (as described in in PG&E Utility Procedure TD-2700P-09). 

 
 
Response to Question 16: 

a. When making a decision to de-energize a line, our Distribution Operators have access to 
Outage Management Tool (“OMT”),1 Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 
(“SCADA”) data and any information from personnel in the field. 

 
b. In deciding to de-energize a line, our Distribution Operators rely on many sources of 

information, including SCADA alarms, discussed below.  We are unable to confirm 
definitively which information Distribution Operators considered before deciding to de-
energize the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner Circuit”) on July 22, 
2021, but generally speaking, Distribution Operators are constantly monitoring the 
electrical system and any planned work.  Some additional relevant guidance can be found 
in TD-2700P-06 and TD-2700P-09, which we previously produced at Bates ranges PGE-

 
1 OMT is a tool used to manage each outage.  It tracks, for example, the relevant device information, the relevant 
customer information and the PG&E personnel assigned to address the outage, and it sends such information to 
PG&E personnel in the field. 
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FLY-CPUC-0000000280 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000000294 and PGE-FLY-CPUC-
0000000388 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000000400, respectively.   
 
As discussed in our response to the SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 002, Question 
17, at 1650 hours on July 22, 2021, the Distribution Operator observed alarms related to 
fault current, but the alarms were not sustained because the faults did not meet the 
relevant devices’ minimum-to-trip thresholds.  Because the alarms indicated that the fault 
cleared, the Distribution Operator did not de-energize the line.  

 
At approximately 1655 hours, Distribution Operators saw that SmartMeters near the 
Incident Area had powered down.  The time delay between the fault currents at 1650 
hours and the Distribution Operators receiving the SmartMeter outages at 1655 hours is 
due to the internal process whereby SmartMeters communicate with each other to 
confirm that there are sustained outages and not just momentary outages.   
 
Once the Distribution Operators were aware of the sustained SmartMeter outages, a 
PG&E troubleman was dispatched to the Incident Area less than ten minutes later, at 
1703 hours.  Typically, Distribution Operators make the decision to de-energize a line in 
response to information coming directly from a troubleman or other personnel in the 
field.  The troubleman who was dispatched was already in the field and planned to travel 
to the Incident Area, but he had to leave the field in order to evacuate his home.  After he 
reached his home, at around 1808 hours, he observed smoke near the Incident Area from 
a distance and advised the Distribution Operator to de-energize the line.  The Operator 
therefore opened Line Recloser (“LR”) 2424 at approximately 1810 hours.  We note that 
the area of line near the incident area was likely de-energized earlier, as the data indicates 
that Fuse 1797 likely blew at approximately 1650 hours, as discussed in our response to 
the SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 002, Question 11.   

 
c. We understand subpart (c) of this Question as referring to oscillography data related to 

the Gansner Circuit on July 22, 2021.  The Distribution Operators did not have access to 
oscillography data for the Gansner Circuit on July 22, 2021 at or around 1650 hours.  
Oscillography data is not available in real time during an event because it has to be 
downloaded from the relevant devices after the fact.   

 
d. PG&E has interconnections between many systems that provide customer data for use 

during operations and in post-operations investigations.  Below we describe the customer 
information that is typically available in our systems.  This data is the data that 
Distribution Operators most commonly use during events, and it was available to the 
Distribution Operators during the Fly Fire event. 

 
The Distribution Management System (“DMS”) provides the electrical connectivity 
information for the distribution grid.2  Customer information for a particular outage is  

 
2 DMS contains data on all of PG&E’s distribution lines and equipment, as well as how the electric distribution 
system is connected.  It presents visually where all of the equipment is located geographically, and it can be used to 
trace circuits and provide information from other systems related to devices and outages—in other words, the user 
can mark where an outage is in the system and DMS will then calculate the number of customers downstream from 
that outage. 
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available through the DMS servers, which connects to OMT.  OMT pulls relevant data 
from the Customer Care & Billing (“CC&B”) database.3 
DMS has links to two main screens from Outage Dispatch Tool (“ODT”), which is a part 
of OMT.  The first is Outage Trouble Report screen.  It includes fields with customer data 
such as: 
 
1. Call Time 
2. Transformer ID 
3. Customer Name 
4. Customer Address 
5. Premise Phone Number 
6. Contact Phone Number 
7. Reported By (e.g., customer, SmartMeter or Mixed) 
 
The second main linked ODT screen is the Affected Customers screen that contains the 
following customer data: 
 
1. Service Point ID (“SPID”) 
2. Customer Name 
3. Priority 
4. Rate Schedule 
5. Customer Type (e.g. Commercial or residential) 
6. Transformer ID  
7. Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI”) (Restoration) 
8. AMI (Partial Voltage) 
9. Meter Number 
10. Service Address 
11. Premise Phone 
12. Contact Phone 
13. City 
14. Zip Code 
 
Additional customer information can be obtained through other means but is not typically 
used by Operators during restoration activities without a particular need. 

 
e. We did not receive any calls from customers regarding outages on the relevant section of 

the Gansner Circuit4 from 1600 hours to 1810 hours on July 22, 2021. 
 

f. We are producing the SCADA alarms the Distribution Operators saw for the Gansner 
Circuit originating near the Incident Area5 on July 22, 2021 at Bates number PGE-FLY-
CPUC-0000011476. 

 
3 CC&B is PG&E’s customer information system.  It holds all customer account information, including payment and 
billing information, contact information, meter information and more. 

4 We understand the relevant section of the Gansner Circuit to be the spans between Pole 100389432 and Pole 
100389435. 

5 We understand the “Incident Area” to refer to the spans between Pole 100389432 and Pole 100389435 on the 
Gansner Circuit.  We are producing SCADA alarms corresponding with the devices near the Incident Area, i.e., Line 
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Recloser (“LR”) 2424, LR 99388 and LR 336664.  Please note, alarms have assigned priority levels ranging from 
Priority 1 (P01) (lowest) to Priority 10 (P10) (most critical). 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001 
 
Requesters: Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, and Samuel Mandell 
Request Date: February 4, 2022 
Response Date: May 2, 2022 

 
 
Question 22: 
Indicate if any protection devices on the Subject Circuit operated at any time, from 24 hours 
prior to the start of the Fly Fire up to 24 hours after the start of the Fly Fire. Provide a log and 
screenshots of the event summary for each of the protective devices that activated on the Subject 
Circuit during the 24-hour periods before and after the start of the Fly Fire. 
 
 
Response to Question 22: 
We understand the “Subject Circuit” in this Question as referring to the Gansner 1101 12kV 
Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner 1101 Circuit”).  We refer to our response to SED’s Fly Fire 
Data Request 001, Question 19 for electrical operations associated with the protective devices on 
the Gansner 1101 Circuit related to the incident. 
 
We refer to our response to SED’s Fly Fire Data Request 001, Question 21 for Supervisory 
Control and Data Acquisition (“SCADA”) Interval and Event Data between July 21, 2021 at 
0000 hours and July 23, 2021 at 2400 hours for Line Reclosers (“LR”) 99388, 336664 and 2424 
on the Gansner 1101 Circuit.1  These protective devices, in addition to LR 46826, collect 
oscillography data for recorded electrical events.  We are producing screenshots of this data, 
along with other data downloaded from these protective devices, at Bates range PGE-FLY-
CPUC-0000004117 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004156. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 We note that our records do not contain SCADA Interval and Event Data for LR 46826 because LR 46826 was a 
temporary device.  It was installed to provide additional protection while the Gansner 1101 Circuit was temporarily 
sourced by generators, as indicated on the single-line diagram previously provided in our response to SED’s Fly Fire 
Data Request 001, Question 6. 









 

 
 

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001  
 

Requesters:  Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, Samuel Mandell 
Request Date:  February 4, 2022 
Response Date:  May 27, 2022 
 
 
Question 23: 
Did the protection scheme work as designed on the Subject Circuit (i.e., did any potential fault 
trigger the proper relays and open breakers to de-energize the Subject Circuit or portion of the 
circuit)?  Did PG&E have to manually trip-open breakers to de-energize the Subject Circuit? 
 
 
Response to Question 23: 
We understand the “Subject Circuit” in this Question as referring to the Gansner 1101 12kV 
Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner 1101 Circuit”). 
 
At this time, we are not aware of facts establishing that the protection scheme did not work as 
designed on the Subject Circuit.   
 
The first recorded de-energization of the Gansner 1101 Circuit by a protective device following 
the Fire occurred on July 22, 2021 at approximately 6:10 p.m., when a Distribution Control 
Center operator remotely de-energized portions of the Gansner 1101 Circuit downstream of Line 
Recloser (“LR”) 2424 after noticing ground amps above baseline.  This current, although 
elevated, was below LR 2424’s Minimum to Trip (“MTT”) threshold, which is 70 amps for 
ground.   
 
Prior to the de-energization of the entire section of line downstream of LR 2424, the portion of 
the Gansner 1101 Circuit serving the incident location may have been de-energized by Fuse 
1797, the fuse closest to the incident location.  Because fuses do not record data, including their 
time of operation, we are not certain of when or under what conditions Fuse 1797 may have 
operated.  We have not been able to examine Fuse 1797 since the Fly Fire because it was 
collected by the United States Forest Service as evidence.  
 
LR 2424, LR 336664 and LR 99388 were the protective devices on the Gansner 1101 Circuit 
between Butterfly Valley Twain Road, Highway 70/89 and the Gansner Substation that could 
record data.  All of these devices were upstream of Fuse 1797 (i.e., farther away from the 
incident location).  LR 336664 was in sectionalizer mode at the time of the Fly Fire, as indicated 
on the single-line diagram previously provided in our response to the SED’s Fly Fire Data 
Request Number 001, Question 6.  LR 46826 was a temporary protective device installed to 
provide additional protection while the Gansner 1101 Circuit was temporarily sourced by 
generators, also indicated on the single-line diagram. 
 
The table below provides a timeline of electrical operations associated with the above-identified 
Line Reclosers on the Gansner 1101 Circuit.  As noted in the table, prior to the start time of the 
Fly Fire, the currents detected by LR 2424 and LR 99388 exceeded the LRs’ MTT thresholds but 
did not do so for the designed prescribed amount of time to cause the LRs to trip.  Additionally, 
the design conditions required for Sectionalizer 336664 to operate were not met.  Based on this 
data, it appears these devices worked as designed. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-002 
 

Requesters:  Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, and Emily Fisher 
Request Date:  July 1, 2022 
Response Date:  August 1, 2022 
 
 
Question 10: 
Provide plots of Time Current Curve (TCC) curves for Fuse 1797 and Fuse 18101, as well as LR 
2424, LR 336663, and LR 99388. 
 
 
Response to Question 10: 
We understand the question to be asking for plots of Time Current Curves (“TCC”) for Fuse 
1797, Fuse 18101, Line Recloser (“LR”) 2424, LR 336664 and LR 99388.  We understand that 
by “LR 336663”, the SED means LR 336664, as the latter is one of the protective devices on the 
relevant section of the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit serving Butterfly Valley Twain 
Road, Highway 70/89 to Quincy town proper. 

We are producing TCC plots for Fuse 1797, Fuse 18101, LR 2424 and LR 99388 at Bates range 
PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000011471 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000011472.  The TCCs reflect the Normal 
Profile set points for these devices.  We refer to our response to the SED’s Fly Fire Data Request 
Number 001, Question 22 for data downloaded from these protective devices, which shows that 
the devices were set to Normal Profile at the time of the incident.  LR 336664 is not included on 
the TCC plots because it was in sectionalizer mode at the time of the incident and thus did not 
have active TCC curves.   
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001 
 
Requesters:  Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, and Samuel Mandell 
Request Date:  February 4, 2022 
Response Date:  May 27, 2022 

 
 
Question 14: 
Provide copies of any other vegetation management-related inspections that PG&E has 
conducted in the last five years on the portion of the Subject Circuit spanning five structures in 
both directions, including branch line connections, beginning from the pole closest to the 
suspected fire ignition area.  These other vegetation management-related inspections may 
include, but are not limited to, any Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account (CEMA) 
inspections, Accelerated Wildfire Risk Reduction (AWRR) vegetation management inspections, 
Enhanced Vegetation Management inspections, and Wildfire Safety Inspection Program (WSIP) 
inspections.  If there were any vegetation-related work orders generated during these inspections, 
please provide copies. 
 
 
Response to Question 14: 
We refer to our response to the SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 001, Question 13 for 
inspection records and associated work requests for the last five routine Vegetation Management 
(“VM”) patrols on the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner 1101 Circuit”) 
spanning five structures in both directions from the span between Pole 100389433 and Pole 
100389434.  The five most recent routine VM patrols were the June-July 2021 routine patrol, the 
May-July 2020 routine patrol, the September-November 2019 routine patrol, the April-May 2019 
routine patrol and the January-February 2018 routine patrol. 
 
We are producing records extracted from our Vegetation Management Database (“VMD”) of all 
Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account (“CEMA”) patrols of the relevant section of the 
Gansner 1101 Circuit between July 22, 2016 and July 22, 2021 at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-
0000010086 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010087.  We are also producing work requests associated 
with these CEMA patrols at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010088 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-
0000010090. 
 
We are further producing inspection logs from vegetation clearing (“VC”) inspections extracted 
from our PCD2 Database at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010091 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-
0000010331, screenshots of the VC inspection reports from the PCD2 Database at Bates range 
PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010332 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010373 and associated work requests at 
Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010374 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000010925. 
 
We note that no Accelerated Wildfire Risk Reduction Program (“AWRR”) inspections or 
Enhanced Vegetation Management (“EVM”) inspections were conducted on the relevant section 
of the Gansner 1101 Circuit in the past 5 years.  We further note that Wildfire Safety Inspection 
Program (“WSIP”) inspections are not VM inspections but rather inspections of PG&E 
equipment. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-002 
 
 

Requesters:  Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, and Emily Fisher 
Request Date:  July 1, 2022 
Response Date:  September 2, 2022 
 
 
Question 7: 
PG&E’s response to DR-1, Question 13 provided Routine VM Patrol records for spans around 
the Incident Area.  The following attachments identify White Fir trees in the vicinity of the 
Incident Area: PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000009822, PGE- FLY-CPUC-000000-9863, and PGE-FLY-
CPUC-0000009959.  For each of the following trees, please provide all evidence within PG&E’s 
possession as to whether the tree was or was not the White Fir tree which was leaning on the 
conductors of the Ganser Circuit 1101 (the Subject Tree), and please provide the vegetation 
management information requested. 
 

a. Confirm whether the tree identified at 40.002858, -120.968199 in PGE- FLY-CPUC-
0000009822, PGE-FLY-CPUC-000000-9863, PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000009959, was 
the Subject Tree.  Describe what vegetation management actions were taken when the 
tree at 40.002858, -120.968199 was identified in vegetation management inspections 
in January 2018, October 2019, July 2020, and July 2021. 
 

b. Confirm whether the tree identified at 40.003132, -120.967862 in PGE- FLY-CPUC-
0000009959 was the Subject Tree.  Describe what vegetation management actions 
were taken when the tree at 40.002858, -120.968199 was identified in vegetation 
management inspections in July 2021. 

 
c. Confirm whether the tree identified at 40.003107, -120.967947 in PGE- FLY-CPUC-

0000009959 was the Subject Tree.  Describe what vegetation management actions 
were taken when the tree at 40.003107, -120.967947 was identified in vegetation 
management inspections in July 2021. 

 
d. Confirm whether the tree identified at 40.003063, -120.967858 in PGE- FLY-CPUC-

0000009959 was the Subject Tree.  Describe what vegetation management actions 
were taken when the tree at 40.003063, -120.967858 was identified in vegetation 
management inspections in July 2021. 

 
 
Response to Question 7: 
Based on our analysis of records associated with the July 6, 2021 routine vegetation management 
(“VM”) patrol, the Subject Tree was not identified for either removal or trimming.  Six other 
trees in the span that included the Subject Tree—the span between Pole 100389433 and Pole 
100389434—were identified during the July 6, 2021 routine VM patrol for trimming, but none of 
these trees was a White Fir in the same location and of the same height and diameter at breast 
height as the Subject Tree, which we believe was located at approximately 40.001834, -
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120.580840, had a height of approximately 80 feet, and had a diameter at breast height of 16 
inches. 
 
Our records also reflect that the Catastrophic Event Memorandum Account (“CEMA”) 
inspection for the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner 1101 Circuit”) was 
completed in April 2021, during which inspectors did not identify any trees for work in the span 
that included the Subject Tree.  
  
Based on our analysis of relevant VM records, we believe that no trees in that span identified for 
work in routine VM patrols or CEMA patrols between 2011 and 2021 had any work outstanding 
as of July 22, 2021, except for the work called for by the July 6, 2021 routine inspection.1  As 
noted above, we believe that this work outstanding at the time of the Fire did not relate to the 
Subject Tree. 
 

 
1 We are producing the record showing the completion of the work prescribed for the tree at 40.002858, -
120.968199 in January 2018 at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000011473 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000011474.  
Following the completion of this work on May 1, 2018, the tree remained in compliance during the October 2019 
and July 2020 inspections and did not require further work. 
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PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-002 
 

Requesters:  Will Dundon, Samuel Mandell, and Emily Fisher 
Request Date:  July 1, 2022 
Response Date:  August 1, 2022 
 
 
Question 5: 
Provide all findings, observations, reports, and photographs from the PG&E arborist who 
investigated and reviewed evidence from the Fly Fire incident location. 
 
 
Response to Question 5: 
We understand the “Fly Fire incident location” in this Question as referring to the three spans on 
the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit between Pole 100389432 and Pole 100389435.  We 
further understand this question to refer to the PG&E-employed arborist who visited the incident 
location on August 2, August 4, August 5 and August 7, 2021. 
 

The PG&E arborist was not asked to and did not prepare any reports nor take any photographs.  
We refer to our response to the SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 001, Question 47 for 
photographs taken by PG&E incident investigators, a PG&E claims investigator and Fire Cause 
Analysis during the August 2, August 4, August 5 and August 7, 2021 site visits to the incident 
location. 
 

The PG&E arborist was part of the team of PG&E personnel that assisted the United State Forest 
Service (“USFS”) in the August 2 and August 4 site visits, which included collecting portions of 
the White Fir.  Based on his observations, including a review of photographs taken by PG&E 
personnel during the site visits, it appeared to that arborist that the White Fir uprooted and fell 
into the line.  Specifically, the White Fir’s trunk appeared in those photographs to be in one, non-
broken piece still attached to what appeared to be the White Fir’s root ball or a portion of it.  
Upon observing the exposed root ball of the tree following its uprooting, the PG&E arborist 
observed what looked to him like signs of rot in the root ball, which may have contributed to the 
tree’s uprooting. 



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 
CPUC – SED Data Request 

Fly Fire – SED-001  
 

Requesters:  Hassan Jahami, Emily Fisher, and Samuel Mandell 
Request Date:  February 4, 2022 
Response Date:  April 29, 2022 
 
 
Question 47: 
Provide all photographs and figures of or related to the incident location.  All 
photographs and figures provided should be numbered and captioned appropriately. 
 
 
Response to Question 47: 
We understand the “incident location” in this Question as referring to the three spans on 
the Gansner 1101 12kV Distribution Circuit (the “Gansner 1101 Circuit”) between Pole 
100389432 and Pole 100389435. 
 
We are producing photographs taken by a PG&E troubleman on July 24, 2021 at the pole 
supporting Fuse 18101 at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004166 to PGE-FLY-
CPUC-0000004169.  A PG&E troubleman collected the fuse on July 23, 2021, and it was 
transferred to Fire Cause Analysis (“FCA”) custody on August 5, 2021.    
 
We are also producing photographs taken by a PG&E Public Safety Specialist on July 25, 
2021, including photographs of SmartMeter  and SmartMeter  
in the field, at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004170 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-
0000004255.  These SmartMeters were collected by the United States Forest Service on 
July 25, 2021. 
 
We are additionally producing photographs taken by a PG&E troubleman on July 28, 
2021, including photographs of SmartMeter  SmartMeter  and 
SmartMeter  in the field, at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004256 to 
PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004270.  We collected SmartMeters  and  
on July 28, 2021 before transferring them to FCA custody on September 8, 2021.  
 
We are further producing photographs taken by PG&E incident investigators during the 
August 2, August 4, August 5 and August 7, 2021 site visits to the incident location at 
Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000004271 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000008938.  We are 
also producing photographs taken by a PG&E claims investigator during the August 5, 
August 6, August 7 and August 8, 2021 site visits to the incident location at Bates range 
PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000008939 to PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000009066.  These photographs are 
protected attorney work product; however, as part of our cooperation with the SED, we 
are producing them to the SED in response to this request.  This limited production of 
photographs taken by PG&E incident investigators and a PG&E claims investigator does 
not constitute a waiver of the work product protection (or any other applicable privilege 

 
1 PG&E assigns a unique identifier to each SmartMeter known as a badge number. 



or protection) as to any other materials subject to that protection in PG&E’s possession, 
custody or control.  We assert all applicable privileges and protections with respect to 
those materials.  We are continuing to identify and collect photographs from employees. 
 
In addition, we are producing photographs taken by FCA during the August 5, August 7 
and August 9, 2021 site visits at Bates range PGE-FLY-CPUC-0000009067 to PGE-
FLY-CPUC-0000009757. 
 
As stated in our Specific Objection to this Question, set forth in PG&E’s Specific 
Objections to SED’s Fly Fire Data Request Number 001, delivered to the SED on 
March 4, 2022, we are preparing for litigation, including retaining experts and collecting 
evidence.  At this time, this work for purposes of litigation preparation, including the 
work performed by those experts, is protected by the attorney-client privilege and 
protections of the attorney work product doctrine.  As such, we must assert our right to 
withhold photographs and figures subject to the attorney-client privilege or the work 
product doctrine and, on that basis, object to this data request to the extent it calls for 
such photographs and figures. 




